
 

Lloyd White 

Head of Democratic Services 

London Borough of Hillingdon, 

3E/05, Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge, UB8 1UW 

www.hillingdon.gov.uk 

 Putting our residents first 

   

North Planning 
Committee 

  

To Councillors on the Committee 
 
Councillor Edward Lavery (Chairman) 

Councillor John Morgan (Vice-Chairman) 

Councillor Jem Duducu 

Councillor Duncan Flynn 

Councillor Raymond Graham 

Councillor Henry Higgins 

Councillor Manjit Khatra 

Councillor John Oswell 

Councillor Jazz Dhillon 

 

   

Date: TUESDAY, 30 MAY 2017 
 

 

Time: 7.00 PM, OR UPON THE 
RISING OF THE MAJOR 
APPLICATIONS PLANNING 
COMMITTEE, WHICHEVER 
IS LATEST 
 

Venue: COMMITTEE ROOM 5 - 
CIVIC CENTRE, HIGH 
STREET, UXBRIDGE UB8 
1UW 
 

  
Meeting 
Details: 

Members of the Public and 
Press are welcome to attend 
this meeting  
 

 

  
Published: Friday 19 May 2017 

 Contact: Elizabeth Penny 
Tel: 01895 250185 
Email: epenny@hillingdon.gov.uk 

 
This Agenda is available online at: 
http://modgov.hillingdon.gov.uk/ieListMeetings.aspx?CId=116&Year=0 

Public Document Pack



Useful information for  

residents and visitors 
 

Watching & recording this meeting 
 
You can watch the public (Part 1) part of this meeting 
on the Council's YouTube channel, live or archived 
after the meeting. Residents and the media are also 
welcome to attend in person, and if they wish, report 
on the public part of the meeting. Any individual or 
organisation may record or film proceedings as long 
as it does not disrupt proceedings.  
 
It is recommended to give advance notice of filming to ensure any particular requirements can be 
met. The Council will provide seating areas for residents/public, high speed WiFi access to all 
attending and an area for the media to report. The officer shown on the front of this agenda should 
be contacted for further information and will be available to assist. 
 
When present in the room, silent mode should be enabled for all mobile devices. 

[...]
duct themselves when dealing with 
planning matters and when making their 
decisions is contained in the ‘Planning Code of 
Conduct’, which is part of the Council’s 
Constitution.  

When making their decision, the Committee 
cannot take into account issues which are not 
planning considerations such a the effect of a 
development upon the value of surrounding 
properties, nor the loss of a view (which in itself 
is not sufficient ground for refusal of 
permission), nor a subjective opinion relating to 
the design of the property.  When making a 
decision to refuse an application, the Committee 
will be asked to provide detailed reasons for 
refusal  based on material planning 
considerations.   

If a decision is made to refuse an application, 
the applicant has the right of appeal against the 
decision.  A Planning Inspector appointed by the 
Government will then consider the appeal.  
There is no third party right of appeal, although 
a third party can apply to the High Court for 
Judicial Review, which must be done within 3 
months of the date of the decision.  

 



 

 

Agenda 
 

 

 

Chairman's Announcements 

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest in matters coming before this meeting  

3 Matters that have been notified in advance or urgent  

4 To confirm that the items of business marked Part 1 will be considered 
in public and that the items marked Part 2 will be considered in private 

 

PART I - Members, Public and Press 
 
Items are normally marked in the order that they will be considered, though the 
Chairman may vary this.  The name of the local ward area is also given in addition to the 
address of the premises or land concerned. 
 

Applications with a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

5 Thurga, 19 Glenalla 
Road  
 
43884/APP/2017/401 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Single storey rear extension, 
enlargement of roof to create 
additional habitable roof space to 
include 4 side dormers and 
conversion of dwelling into 1 x 2-
bed and 1 x 3-bed self-contained 
flats with associated parking, 
amenity space and installation of 
vehicular crossover to front 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

1 - 12 
 

106 - 114 

6 38 & 40 Ducks Hill 
Road  
 
71798/APP/2017/803 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Erection of a three storey building 
to create 9 x 3-bed self-contained 
flats with car parking within 
basement, with associated parking 
and landscaping, installation of 
vehicular crossover to front and 
detached summerhouse to rear, 
involving demolition of existing 
houses (Resubmission). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

13 - 32 
 

115 - 136  



 

7 Land to the rear of 
Robins Hearne & 
Littlewood, Ducks Hill 
Road  
 
41674/APP/2017/381 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Erection of 4 x two storey, 4-bed 
detached dwellings with 
associated parking and amenity 
space (Outline application for 
access and layout with some 
matters reserved). 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

33 - 48 
 

137 - 144 

8 7 Hedgeside Road  
 
38605/APP/2017/554 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Part two storey, part single storey 
rear extension, conversion of 
roofspace to habitable use, porch 
to front, part conversion of garage 
and alterations to front and rear 
landscaping. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

49 - 58 
 

145 - 155 

9 1 Manor House Drive  
 
27306/APP/2016/4520 
 
 

Northwood 
 

Two storey building with habitable 
roofspace to consist of 6 x 2-bed 
flats with associated amenity 
space and parking, involving 
demolition of existing dwelling. 
 
Recommendation: Refusal 

59 - 70 
 

156 - 166 

 

Applications without a Petition 
 

 Address Ward Description & Recommendation Page 

10 The Old Shooting Box, 
High Road  
 
20652/APP/2017/905 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Repositioning of existing vehicle 
entrance and associated ground 
works to existing residential 
property. 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

71 - 80 
 

167 - 172 

11 The Old Shooting Box, 
High Road  
 
20652/APP/2017/906 
 
 

Eastcote & 
East 
Ruislip 
 

Repositioning of existing vehicle 
entrance and associated ground 
works to existing residential 
dwelling 
 
Recommendation: Approval 

81 - 86 
 

173 - 178 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



 

PART II - Members Only 
 
The reports listed below are not made public because they contain confidential or 
exempt information under paragraph 6 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Local 
Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as amended. 
 

12 Enforcement Report  87 - 92 

13 Enforcement Report  93 - 98 

14 Enforcement Report 99 - 104 

 

PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee                    105 - 178  

 



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

THURGA, 19 GLENALLA ROAD RUISLIP 

Single storey rear extension, enlargement of roof to create additional habitable
roof space to include 4 side dormers and conversion of dwelling into 1 x 2-bed
and 1 x 3-bed self-contained flats with associated parking, amenity space and
installation of vehicular crossover to front

03/02/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 43884/APP/2017/401

Drawing Nos: Design & Access Statement
ASEA/2016/327/PP/01
ASEA/2016/327/PP/02
ASEA/2016/327/PP/03
ASEA/2016/338/PP/04
ASEA/2016/327/PP/05
ASEA/2017/338/PP/06

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The application seeks full planning permission for erection of a single storey rear
extension, enlargement of roof to create additional habitable roof space to include 4 x side
dormers and conversion of dwelling into 1 x 2-bed and 1 x 3-bed self-contained flats with
associated parking, amenity space and installation of vehicular crossover to front.

The site is within the developed area and the principle of residential redevelopment is
acceptable.  However, the locality is characterised by single-storey detached and single
family occupied dwellings.   The extensions significantly increase the intensity of
development on this small site. Its close prox
[...]
r erection of two storey building to provide 4 x 2 bed self-contained flats
with associated parking, involving demolition of existing dwelling was withdrawn in 2016.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

3.2 Proposed Scheme

The proposed scheme involves erection of a single storey rear extension, enlargement of
roof to create additional habitable roof space to include 4 x side dormers and conversion of
dwelling into 1 x 2-bed and 1 x 3-bed self-contained flats with associated parking, amenity
space and installation of vehicular crossover to front.

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

AM7

AM14

BE13

BE19

BE20

BE21

BE22

BE23

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

New development and car parking standards.

New development must harmonise with the existing street scene.

New development must improve or complement the character of the area.

Daylight and sunlight considerations.

Siting, bulk and proximity of new buildings/extensions.

Residential extensions/buildings of two or more storeys.

Requires the provision of adequate amenity space.

Part 2 Policies:

43884/APP/2016/2760 Thurga, 19 Glenalla Road Ruislip 

Erection of two storey building to provide 4 x 2 bed self-contained flats with associated parking,

involving demolition of existing dwelling

16-11-2016Decision: Withdrawn

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 4



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

BE24

BE38

H4

OE8

HDAS-LAY

LPP 3.3

LPP 3.4

LPP 3.5

LPP 3.8

LPP 5.13

LPP 5.14

NPPF1

NPPF6

NPPF7

Requires new development to ensure adequate levels of privacy to neighbours.

Retention of topographical and landscape features and provision of new planting
and landscaping in development proposals.

Mix of housing units

Development likely to result in increased flood risk due to additiona
[...]
t.

Thurga,

19 Glengalla Road

North

Planning Application Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

43884/APP/2017/401

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 12



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

38 AND 40 DUCKS HILL ROAD NORTHWOOD 

Erection of a three storey building to create 9 x 3-bed self-contained flats with
car parking within basement, with associated parking and landscaping,
installation of vehicular crossover to front and detached summerhouse to
rear, involving demolition of existing houses (Resubmission).

03/03/2017

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 71798/APP/2017/803

Drawing Nos: 02 B - Landscape Concept Plan
106 A -  38 Ducks Hill Road Existing Elevations
107 A - 40 Ducks Hill Road Existing Elevations
108 A - Existing Adjoining Elevations
301 B - Proposed Basement Floor Plan
302 D - Proposed Ground Floor Plan
303 D - Proposed First Floor Plan
304 D - Proposed Second Floor Plan
04 - Indicative Summerhouse
306 C - Proposed North East Elevation
307 D - Proposed South East Elevation
308 D - Proposed South West Elevation
309 D - Proposed North West Elevation
330 A - Daylight and Sunlight Elevations
254 A - Proposed Street Scene
305 C - Proposed Roof Plan
03 B - Proposed Sections
Planning Statement - March 2017
Flatted Development Report - June 2016
161560-001 B - Transport Assessment and Appendices
Preliminary Ecological Report and Appendices
Highways Statement
Tree Survey
310 A - Proposed Main Entrance Gates Elevation
100 C - Location Plan
Design & Access Statement

Date Plans Received: 03/03/2017

07/03/2017

Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

The proposed redevelopment of the site would result in the loss of two large and spacious
family homes and their replacement with flatted 
[...]
The remainder of the grounds will be
landscaped with a communal garden area and summer house provided.

The maximum height to ridge line will be approximately 10.9 metres with the side elevation
flanking No. 36 stepped down to approximately 9.8 metres. The staggered frontage will
measure approximately 24.7 metres in width. The overall footprint of the building will be
approximately 485 m². The combined footprint of the existing dwellings is approximately
145 m².

All flats will be accessed via the central atrium with all floors being served by stairway and
a lift.

71798/APP/2016/2997 38 And 40 Ducks Hill Road Northwood 

Erection of a three storey building to create 9 x 3-bed self-contained flats with car parking within

basement, with associated parking and landscaping, installation of vehicular crossover to front

and detached summerhouse to rear, involving demolition of existing houses.

05-01-2017Decision: Refused

3.3 Relevant Planning History

Comment on Relevant Planning History

Page 15



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

The reason relating to the plot subdivision has been reappraised and it is not considered
that this reason for refusal is reasonable as the remnant of the plot is of sufficient size for
future residential development and also benefits from a street frontage on to Cygnet Close.

The current application attempts to address all other reasons for refusal.

4. Planning Policies and Standards

PT1.BE1 (2012) Built Environment

UDP / LDF Designation and London Plan

The following UDP Policies are considered relevant to the application:-

Part 1 Policies:

AM14

AM7

AM15

AM8

BE13

BE19

BE20

BE21

BE22

BE23

BE24

BE38

H3

H4

EM6

OE1

OE7

OE8

LPP 3.3

LPP 3.4

LPP 3.5

LPP 3.8

New development and car parking standards.

Consideration of traffic generated by proposed developments.

Provision of reserved parking spaces for disabled persons

Priority consideration to pedestrians in the design and implementatio
[...]
Ref:

Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:

1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH 
OF HILLINGDON

Residents Services
Planning Section

Civic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UW
Telephone No.: Uxbridge 250111

38605/APP/2017/554

© Crown copyright and database 
rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 
100019283 Page 57



Page 58

This page is intentionally left blank



North Planning Committee - 

PART 1 - MEMBERS, PUBLIC & PRESS

1 MANOR HOUSE DRIVE NORTHWOOD

Two storey building with habitable roofspace to consist of 6 x 2-bed flats with
associated amenity space and parking, involving demolition of existing
dwelling.

16/12/2016

Report of the Head of Planning, Sport and Green Spaces 

Address

Development:

LBH Ref Nos: 27306/APP/2016/4520

Drawing Nos: Tree Survey, Impact Assessment and Method Statement
Paving Detail
16/3021/7
16/3021/8
16/3021/6
16/3021/3 Rev. A
16/3021/2
Location Plan
16/3021/1
16/3021/4
16/3021/5

Date Plans Received: Date(s) of Amendment(s):

1. SUMMARY

Policy BE13 of the Hillingdon Local Plan: Part Two - Saved UDP Policies (November
2012) states that development will not be permitted if the layout and appearance fail to
harmonise with the existing street scene, and BE19 states the LPA will seek to ensure
that new development within residential areas complements or improves the amenity and
the character of the area.

The application seeks to demolish the existing dwelling and  permission for the erection of
a two storey replacement building with habitable roof space to include 6 x 2 bed (4 person)
self contained flats.

The proposed development by virtue of the design, scale and bulk is considered
unacceptable and would be out of keeping with the character and appearance of the street
scene and the neighbouring area. The proposal has also fails to achieve suitable living
conditions for future occupants and has failed to demonstrate that it can provide privacy to
the future occupants of the ground floor flats contrary to the Hillingdon Local Plan (2012)
and the London Pla
[...]
Sub Sta

Westcott

CS

15

LB

Ivanhoe

Butts Mead
13

The Old

Ashover

45.4m
PIKE'S END

HIGH ROAD EASTCOTE

Catlins

The

´

May 2017

Site Address:Notes:
For identification purposes only.

Site boundary
This copy has been made by or with the authority of the Head of CommitteeServices pursuant to section 47 of the Copyright, Designs and PatentsAct 1988 (the Act).Unless the Act provides a relevant exception to copyright.

The Old Shooting BoxHigh Road

North

Planning Application Ref:
Planning Committee: Date:

Scale:1:1,250

LONDON BOROUGH OF HILLINGDONResidents ServicesPlanning SectionCivic Centre, Uxbridge, Middx. UB8 1UWTelephone No.: Uxbridge 250111
20652/APP/2017/906

© Crown copyright and database rights 2016 Ordnance Survey 100019283 Page 178


	Agenda
	5 Thurga, 19 Glenalla Road - 43884/APP/2017/401
	6 38 & 40 Ducks Hill Road - 71798/APP/2017/803
	7 Land to the rear of Robins Hearne & Littlewood, Ducks Hill Road - 41674/APP/2017/381
	8 7 Hedgeside Road - 38605/APP/2017/554
	9 1 Manor House Drive - 27306/APP/2016/4520
	10 The Old Shooting Box, High Road - 20652/APP/2017/905
	11 The Old Shooting Box, High Road - 20652/APP/2017/906
	12 Enforcement Report
	13 Enforcement Report
	14 Enforcement Report
	PART I - Plans for North Planning Committee



Minutes of the meeting


Minutes

NORTH Planning Committee

30 May 2017

Meeting held at Committee Room 5 - Civic Centre, High Street, Uxbridge UB8 1UW

Committee Members Present: 
Councillors Eddie Lavery (Chairman), John Morgan (Vice-Chairman), Duncan Flynn, 
Raymond Graham, Henry Higgins, Manjit Khatra and John Oswell

LBH Officers Present: 
James Rodger (Head of Planning and Enforcement), Mandip Malhotra (Major 
Applications and Business Development), Zenab Haji-Ismail (Principal Planning 
Officer), James McClean Smith (Major Planning Applications Officer), Manmohan 
Ranger (Transportation DC Consultant), Nicole Cameron (Planning Lawyer), Liz Penny 
(Democratic Services Officer) 

4.    APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  (Agenda Item 1)

Apologies were received from Councillor Dhillon (no substitute) and Councillor Duducu 
(Councillor Stead substituting).

5.    DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST IN MATTERS COMING BEFORE THIS MEETING  
(Agenda Item 2)

None.

6.    MATTERS THAT HAVE BEEN NOTIFIED IN ADVANCE OR URGENT  (Agenda Item 
3)

None.

7.    TO CONFIRM THAT THE ITEMS OF BUSINESS MARKED PART 1 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PUBLIC AND THAT THE ITEMS MARKED PART 2 WILL BE 
CONSIDERED IN PRIVATE  (Agenda Item 4)

It was confirmed that the items of business marked Part I would be considered in public 
and items marked Part II would be considered in private.

8.    THURGA, 19 GLENALLA ROAD - 43884/APP/2017/401  (Agenda Item 5)

Single storey rear extension, enlargement of roof to create additional habitable 
roof space to include 4 side dormers and conversion of dwelling into 1 x 2-bed 
and 1 x 3-bed self-contained flats with associated parking, amenity space and 
installation of vehicular crossover to front. 

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the proposed changes to the roofline, 
gardens and the relationship between adjacent properties. Officers expressed concern 
that the proposed development would not be in keeping with the character of the 



neighbourhood and would appear cramped due to the close proximity of neighbouring 
properties. Further concerns were raised regarding the lack of parking at the 
development which would increase pressure on street parking in the area. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application and expressed concern that the 
development would be incongruous since the road predominantly comprises detached 
bungalows. Concerns were also raised regarding the detrimental impact on the local 
area and the fact that the development would potentially set a precedent for more flat-
building in the future. The petitioner also stated that there would be insufficient parking 
at the application site since only 2 spaces had been allowed for, whereas there could 
potentially be 10 people and 10 vehicles associated with the development. The 
petitioner cited current difficulties with parking in the area which he believed would be 
exacerbated by the new development. It was also mentioned that the proposed 
development would have a detrimental impact on neighbouring properties in terms of 
light and privacy. 

Members reiterated the above comments and moved, seconded and unanimously 
agreed the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

9.    38 & 40 DUCKS HILL ROAD - 71798/APP/2017/803  (Agenda Item 6)

Erection of a three storey building to create 9 x 3-bed self-contained flats with 
car parking within basement, with associated parking and landscaping, 
installation of vehicular crossover to front and detached summerhouse to rear, 
involving demolition of existing houses (Resubmission).

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the addendum. Officers stated that this 
was a resubmission; the previous application was refused for a number of reasons 
including flood risk concerns. In this latest application, balconies to the rear had been 
removed, obscure glazing incorporated and the roof remodelled. Officers 
recommended that the application be refused due to concerns regarding the 
detrimental impact on the character of the area and the overbearing nature of the rear 
projection. Officers also stated that the development would be in breach of the 
Council's current threshold which states that no more than 10% of the original plot can 
be converted to flats in a 1km area. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application stating that the development would be 
on green field land apart from the footprint of the current houses and citing policy 
DMH6 which related to inappropriate development in residential gardens. The 
petitioner suggested that a third reason for refusal should be added regarding the 
development of land which had not been developed previously.

The applicant spoke in support of the application stating that pre-application advice 
was sought prior to submitting the original application in June 2016 and that the 
application was supported by planning officers at the time. When the application was 
refused, a revised one was submitted which had been changed significantly at the 
behest of the Council to meet the requirements of planning officers. The applicant 
stated that the 10% issue had only been raised one week before the meeting and 
claimed that they had been unfairly treated by the Council's planning department. 

The Ward Councillor raised concerns regarding the density of the site, loss of light and 
privacy, the risk of flooding, lack of parking and the drastic alteration to the street 
scene. 



The Head of Planning was invited to comment on advice given to the applicant and 
stated that the 10% rule was outlined clearly in the written pre-application advice 
supplied to the applicant on 6 June 2016. Reference was also made to the 
overwhelming detrimental impact on the outlook at the neighbouring property and these 
2 robust reasons were given for recommending that the application be refused. 

The Committee referred to the applicant's complaint regarding the handling of the 
application and stated that this should be dealt with outside the meeting through the 
Council's official complaints process. 

Members suggested that refusal reason one be strengthened to incorporate the 
additional third reason for refusal raised by the petitioner. It was proposed that the item 
be delegated to the Chairman and the Labour Lead.

The Committee supported the officer's recommendation and recommended that the 
application be refused due to concerns regarding intensification and the breaching of 
the 10% rule. 

Members moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation. 
 
RESOLVED: That the application be refused and that authority be delegated to 
the Head of Planning and Enforcement to agree the wording of the reasons for 
refusal in conjunction with the Chairman and the Labour Lead.

10.    LAND TO THE REAR OF ROBINS HEARNE & LITTLEWOOD, DUCKS HILL ROAD - 
41674/APP/2017/381  (Agenda Item 7)

Erection of 4 x two storey, 4-bed detached dwellings with associated parking and 
amenity space (Outline application for access and layout with some matters 
reserved).

Officers presented the report and explained that this was a resubmission of an 
application which had previously been refused. An appeal was lodged but was 
dismissed on 20 February 2017. Officers stated that the current application had not 
addressed the reasons for the previous refusal or the Planning Inspectors' concerns 
and did not harmonise with the existing area. 

A petitioner spoke in objection to the application stating that the revised application was 
essentially the same as that submitted in June last year and rejected by the 
Inspectorate in February 2017. It was suggested that further applications should be 
dismissed immediately if they had not addressed the concerns raised.  

Members stated that the proposal was too similar to the original one which was refused 
and supported the officer's recommendation. The Legal Advisor confirmed that the 
Council has the discretion to refuse to determine a future planning application that is 
similar to a previous planning application under the Town and Country Planning Act. 

Members moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's recommendation. 

RESOLVED: That the application be refused.



11.    7 HEDGESIDE ROAD - 38605/APP/2017/554  (Agenda Item 8)

Part two storey, part single storey rear extension, conversion of roofspace to 
habitable use, porch to front, part conversion of garage and alterations to front 
and rear landscaping.

Officers introduced the report and highlighted the significant changes proposed in 
terms of width and depth. It was recommended that the application be refused on the 
grounds of excessive size and bulk, loss of light and the overbearing impact on the 
neighbouring property. 

A petitioner spoke in opposition to the proposal claiming that the development would 
contravene Hillingdon's Local Plan. Concerns were raised regarding the loss of light 
and outlook, the size of the rear extension and lack of outlook from the habitable rooms 
in the roof. The matter of the loss of the neighbour's privacy was a further cause for 
concern as was the impact on local parking. The petitioner also stated that the increase 
in hardstanding could potentially result in flooding. It was requested that the matter of 
the balcony overlooking the neighbour's property be added as an additional reason for 
refusal. 

Officers responded stating that a screen was proposed which would eliminate concerns 
regarding the balcony therefore it was not deemed necessary to add this as a reason 
for refusal.

Councillors supported the officer's recommendation and expressed concerns around 
the lack of outlook from habitable rooms, the possibility of flooding and the lack of 
natural light. 

Members moved, seconded and agreed the officer's recommendation.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused.

12.    1 MANOR HOUSE DRIVE - 27306/APP/2016/4520  (Agenda Item 9)

Two storey building with habitable roofspace to consist of 6 x 2-bed flats with 
associated amenity space and parking, involving demolition of existing dwelling.

Officers presented the report and the Head of Planning and Enforcement circulated an 
additional paper suggesting two further reasons for refusal relating to the scale of the 
development and the impact on parking. It was stated that the suggested allocated 
parking proposal was insufficient and would result in increased stress on local street 
parking. 

A petitioner spoke in opposition to the application and expressed concerns regarding 
the over-development of the area and the loss of privacy to neighbouring properties. It 
was felt that the development would be out of keeping with neighbouring houses and 
would impact negatively on local parking which was already under stress. 

The agent spoke in support of the application and responded to the 5 reasons for 
refusal outlined by officers. Points raised were:-

 The need for housing in Hillingdon. 
 The fact that the proposed development would be on previously developed land.
 A section of the garden would be deemed to be for the private use of occupants 

of the ground floor flats.



 Parking capacity was deemed to be sufficient. 
 The development would not be overbearing and would be in keeping with the 

current street scene.
 The 45º line had been respected.

Members expressed considerable concerns regarding the loss of space and light and 
supported the officer's recommendation. 

The Committee moved, seconded and unanimously agreed the officer's 
recommendation with the additional two reasons for refusal which had been tabled 
relating to overbearing impact and parking.

RESOLVED: That the application was refused with authority delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement to agree the wording of the two additional 
reasons for refusal.

13.    THE OLD SHOOTING BOX, HIGH ROAD - 20652/APP/2017/905  (Agenda Item 10)

Repositioning of existing vehicle entrance and associated groundworks to 
existing residential property. 

Officers presented the report and highlighted the fact that the current access into the 
site was dangerous therefore the proposed works were deemed to be necessary. 

A representative of Eastcote Conservation Panel spoke in support of the proposal 
stating that the current entry and egress points at the site were very dangerous as 
people often drove at speed along the road; hence the need for gates to the front of the 
property. It was emphasised that the proposed works would not adversely affect 
neighbouring properties and were not for financial gain. The proposal was solely to 
ensure the safety of the residents and to protect the Grade II listed building. The design 
of the gates would be submitted for approval prior to being fitted. The Council 
Conservation Officer had visited the site as had the Highways and Tree Officers. No 
concerns had been raised. 

The Highways Officer indicated that the Council would need to view further details of 
the crossover and dropped kerb. 

Members were happy to support the officer's recommendations subject to an additional 
condition 6 to address Highways' requirements.  This was to be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Enforcement. Further amendments to the informative were required; 
both to indicate that there were no plans to further extend the property and to correct 
the Ward details. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved with authority delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement to agree the wording of an additional 
condition.

14.    THE OLD SHOOTING BOX, HIGH ROAD - 20652/APP/2017/906  (Agenda Item 11)

Repositioning of existing vehicle entrance and associated groundworks to 
existing residential property - listed building consent 

Officers presented the report and highlighted the fact that the current access into the 
site was dangerous therefore the proposed works were deemed to be necessary. 



A representative of Eastcote Conservation Panel spoke in support of the proposal 
stating that the current entry and egress points at the site were very dangerous as 
people often drove at speed along the road; hence the need for gates to the front of the 
property. It was emphasised that the proposed works would not adversely affect 
neighbouring properties and were not for financial gain. The proposal was solely to 
ensure the safety of the residents and to protect the Grade II listed building. The design 
of the gates would be submitted for approval prior to being fitted. The Council 
Conservation Officer had visited the site as had the Highways and Tree Officers. No 
concerns had been raised. 

The Highways Officer indicated that the Council would need to view further details of 
the crossover and dropped kerb. 

Members were happy to support the officer's recommendations subject to an additional 
condition 6 to address Highways' requirements.  This was to be delegated to the Head 
of Planning and Enforcement. Further amendments to the informative were required; 
both to indicate that there were no plans to further extend the property and to correct 
the Ward details. 

RESOLVED: That the application was approved with authority delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Enforcement to agree the wording of an additional 
condition.

ADDENDUM

15.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 12)

RESOLVED:
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed subject to the timeframe changing from 2 months to 3 months (Section 
1.4 of the report).
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended).

16.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 13)

RESOLVED:
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 



reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended).

17.    ENFORCEMENT REPORT  (Agenda Item 14)

RESOLVED:
1. That the enforcement action as recommended in the officer’s report was 
agreed.
2. That the Committee resolved to release their decision and the reasons for it 
outlined in this report into the public domain, solely for the purposes of issuing 
the formal breach of condition notice to the individual concerned.
This item is included in Part II as it contains information which a) is likely to 
reveal the identity of an individual and b) contains information which reveals that 
the authority proposes to give, under an enactment, a notice under or by virtue 
of which requirements are imposed on a person. The authority believes that the 
public interest in withholding the Information outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing it (exempt information under paragraphs 2 and 6(a) of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government (Access to Information) Act 1985 as 
amended).

The meeting, which commenced at 7.00 pm, closed at 8.50 pm.

These are the minutes of the above meeting.  For more information on any of the 
resolutions please contact  Liz Penny on 01895 250185.  Circulation of these minutes 
is to Councillors, Officers, the Press and Members of the Public.

The public part of this meeting was filmed live on the Council's YouTube 
Channel to increase transparency in decision-making, however these minutes 
remain the official and definitive record of proceedings.


